remain constant.

(ii)	 Interest Rate Risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest
rate risk arises mainly from interest-bearing financial assets and liabilities. The Group’s
policy is to obtain the most favourable interest rates available. Any surplus funds of the
Group will be placed with licensed financial institutions to generate interest income.

	 Information relating to the Group’s exposure to the interest rate risk of the financial liabilities
is disclosed in Note 41(a)(iii) to the financial statements.

126

REDTONE INTERNATIONAL BERHAD   •   annual report 2015

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 31 May 2015

41.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

(a)	 Financial Risk Management Policies (Cont’d)

(i)	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

(ii)	 Interest Rate Risk (Cont’d)

		 Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

		 The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the
interest rates at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

		  The Group
					   2015	 2014

				   Increase/	 Increase/
				   (Decrease)	 (Decrease)
				   RM	 RM

	 Effects On Profit After Taxation

	 Increase of 100 basis points (bp)		  (170)	 (26)
	 Decrease of 100 bp			   170	 26

	 Effects On Equity

	 Increase of 100 bp			   (170)	 (26)
	 Decrease of 100 bp			   170	 26

(iii)	 Equity Price Risk

	 The Group does not have any quoted investments and hence, it is not exposed to equity
price risk.

(ii)	 Credit Risk

	 The Group’s exposure to credit risk, or the risk of counterparties defaulting, arises mainly from
trade receivables. The Group manages its exposure to credit risk by the application of credit
approvals, credit limits and monitoring procedures on an ongoing basis. For other financial assets
(including quoted investments, cash and bank balances and derivatives), the Group minimises
credit risk by dealing exclusively with high credit rating counterparties.

[…]

44.	P RIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT

		 A prior adjustment has been made in relation to the collectability of a third party debt because the directors
had erred in their assessment in the financial year ended 31 May 2014. The trade receivables and other
receivables have been restated due to this impairment of the long outstanding debt owing by the third party
which amounted to RM15,049,000 for the Group and RM14,872,000 for the Company. The impairment
represents a correction of an error made in the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 May
2014. The assessment of the error was made to determine the earliest practicable period and quantum of
adjustment of each period, from which the adjustment was made for the financial year ended 31 May 2014.
The amounts to be adjusted for the financial year ended 31 May 2012 and 31 May 2013 were not significant
to the Group and the Company.

	 The financial impacts on the prior year adjustment are as below:-

			   As	 Reclassi-	 Effect of
			P   reviously	 fication	P rior Year	 As
			   Reported	 Of Account	 Adjustment	 Restated
			   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

	 The Group

	 Statement of Financial Position 	(Extract):-

	 Non-Current Assets
	 - Other receivables		  16,960	 (742)	 (14,872)	 1,346

	 Current Assets
	 - Trade receivables		  54,134	 742	 (177)	 54,699

	 Equity
	 - Reserves		  77,806	 –	 (15,049)	 62,757

	 Statement of Profit or Loss and
	   Other Comprehensive Income (Extract):-

	 - General and administrative expenses	 (40,279)	 –	 (15,049)	 (55,328)

	 - Profit before taxation		  27,418	 –	 (15,049)	 12,369

- Profit after taxation
	   - Owners of the Company		  22,174	 –	 (15,049)	 7,125

	 - Total comprehensive income
	   - Owners of the Company		  22,921	 –	 (15,049)	 7,872

	 Consolidated Statements of
	   Cash Flows (Extract):-

	 - Profit before taxation		  27,418	 –	 (15,049)	 12,369
	 - Impairment loss on:
	   - non-trade receivables		  100	 –	 14,872	 14,972
	   - trade receivables		  346	 –	 177	 523

134

REDTONE INTERNATIONAL BERHAD   •   annual report 2015

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 31 May 2015

44.	P RIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT (CONT’D)

	 The financial impacts on the prior year adjustment are as below:- (Cont’d)

				   As	 Effect of
				P   reviously	P rior Year	 As
				   Reported	 Adjustment	 Restated
				   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

	 The Company

	 Statement of Financial Position (Extract):-

	 Non-Current Assets
	   - Other receivables			   16,218	 (14,872)	 1,346

	 Equity
	   - Reserves			   55,927	 (14,872)	 41,055

	 Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive
	   Income (Extract):-

	 - General and administrative expenses		  (1,065)	 (14,872)	 (15,937)
	 - Loss before taxation			   (909)	 (14,872)	 (15,781)
	 - Loss after taxation
	   - Owners of the Company			   (1,085)	 (14,872)	 (15,957)
	 - Total comprehensive expenses
	   - Owners of the Company			   (1,085)	 (14,872)	 (15,957)

	 Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (Extract):-

	 - Loss before taxation			   (909)	 (14,872)	 (15,781)
	 - Impairment loss on:
	   - non-trade receivables			   100	 14,872	 14,972

45.	 COMPARATIVE FIGURES

	 The following figures have been reclassified to conform with the presentation of the current financial year:-

	  					   As
					   As	P reviously
					   Restated	 Reported
					   RM’000	 RM’000
	 Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (Extract):-

	 CASH FLOWS FROM/(FOR) INVESTING ACTIVITIES
	 Decrease in pledged deposits				   14,490	 6,459
	 NET CASH FROM/(FOR) INVESTING ACTIVITIES			   3,398	 (4,633)

	 NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		  16,944	 8,913

	 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF THE
 	 FINANCIAL YEAR				   19,047	 11,016

135